

No. 21-50949

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellant

ERICK GRAHAM; JEFF TULEY; MISTIE SHARP,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:21-cv-00796-RP

**AMICUS BRIEF OF INDIANA AND SEVENTEEN OTHER
STATES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

JAMES A. BARTA
Deputy Solicitor General

JULIA C. PAYNE
MELINDA R. HOLMES
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. There Is No Longer a Case or Controversy with Texas	5
II. Regardless, the United States Lacks a Cause of Action To Challenge State Laws Deemed To Violate Individual Rights.....	8
A. No constitutional or statutory provision authorizes this challenge to Texas law.....	9
B. The expansive enforcement power—and sweeping injunction—sought is unprecedented in equity.....	12
C. Recognizing a new equitable cause of action would be contrary to the constitutional design.....	20
D. The equitable cause of action recognized below lacks any meaningful limit.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930)	19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	5
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	10, 16, 20
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. W. I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939).....	13
<i>Boise Artesian Hot & Cold Water Co. v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909).....	13, 17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	26
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	5, 6, 7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	2
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	19

CASES [CONT'D]

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 13, 19, 22

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)..... 9, 10

Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Pangilinan,
486 U.S. 875 (1988)..... 20

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... 10

Medina v. California,
505 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 25

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,
565 U.S. 368 (2012)..... 24

Moore v. Sims,
442 U.S. 415 (1979)..... 25

Muskrat v. United States,
219 U.S. 346 (1911)..... 6

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970)..... 21

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 2

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... 23

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 24, 26

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)..... 25

CASES [CONT'D]

Rees v. City of Watertown,
86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 107 (1873)..... 20

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 21

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 25

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 24

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 8

United States v. California,
655 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 8

United States v. City of Jackson,
318 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1963)..... 17

United States v. City of Jackson,
320 F.2d 870 (5th Cir. 1963)..... 17

United States v. City of Philadelphia,
644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980) *passim*

United States v. Mattson,
600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 9, 21

United States v. Solomon,
563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 9, 11, 14, 20

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)..... 6

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... *passim*

CASES [CONT'D]

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
642 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2022) 7, 18

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 25

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 16

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 9, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III..... 5, 7

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5..... 2, 10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-5(a)..... 12

52 U.S.C. § 10306(b) 12

52 U.S.C. § 10504 12
